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The Gas Tax: A System at RiskThe Gas Tax: A System at Risk

•• Without major changes, the motor fuel tax will not be able generWithout major changes, the motor fuel tax will not be able generate the ate the 

revenue needed to maintain and expand our nationrevenue needed to maintain and expand our nation’’s transportation s transportation 

infrastructure in the futureinfrastructure in the future

•• An ominous trendAn ominous trend

•• Political reluctance to raise tax ratesPolitical reluctance to raise tax rates

•• Increasing fuel efficiencyIncreasing fuel efficiency

•• Search for alternative fuelsSearch for alternative fuels

•• Major inconsistency in national policyMajor inconsistency in national policy

•• The backbone of all transportation finance is dependentThe backbone of all transportation finance is dependent

on the taxation of a commodity we seek to discourageon the taxation of a commodity we seek to discourage

the use of !! the use of !! 

•• Federal policy to increase fleet fuel efficiency to 35 MPG by 20Federal policy to increase fleet fuel efficiency to 35 MPG by 202020

•• WeWe’’re about to get re about to get veryvery seriousserious about Climate Change in the USabout Climate Change in the US



Increasingly Clear NationalIncreasingly Clear National
Policy Direction Policy Direction 

•• National Policy Commission suggests gas will only be sufficient National Policy Commission suggests gas will only be sufficient until 2025until 2025

�� Suggested strong consideration of VMT feesSuggested strong consideration of VMT fees

�� Calls for major planning effort in next reauthorizationCalls for major planning effort in next reauthorization

•• National Transportation Infrastructure Finance Commission recommNational Transportation Infrastructure Finance Commission recommends ends 
moving off gas tax by 2020moving off gas tax by 2020

•• Most detailed and specific recommendation yetMost detailed and specific recommendation yet

�� Stresses urgent need to move to direct road user charging to proStresses urgent need to move to direct road user charging to provide vide 

-- Sustainable revenue sourceSustainable revenue source

-- Mechanism to manage demandMechanism to manage demand

•• It is increasingly clear: It is increasingly clear: US will likely transition off the gasUS will likely transition off the gas
tax between 2015 and 2025 tax between 2015 and 2025 



Key PointKey Point

•• The problem with the gas tax is The problem with the gas tax is notnot that it is inefficientthat it is inefficient
�� It is efficientIt is efficient

•• The problem with the gas tax is that it is The problem with the gas tax is that it is notnot sustainablesustainable
------ in the face of:in the face of:

�� Need to reduce congestionNeed to reduce congestion

�� High gas pricesHigh gas prices

�� Increasing fuel efficiencyIncreasing fuel efficiency

�� New alternative fuelsNew alternative fuels

�� Global warmingGlobal warming

�� Need for energy independenceNeed for energy independence

�� Political realitiesPolitical realities



A Vision for the Future: A National A Vision for the Future: A National 
Transportation Pricing SystemTransportation Pricing System

•• Every vehicle in America equippedEvery vehicle in America equipped

•• Fully automated electronic fee collectionFully automated electronic fee collection

�� VMT fees to replace fuel taxVMT fees to replace fuel tax

�� Tolling and PricingTolling and Pricing

�� Transit fare PaymentTransit fare Payment

�� Parking chargesParking charges

•• Potential for integration with ITS servicesPotential for integration with ITS services



Multiple Uses of Pricing SystemMultiple Uses of Pricing System

•• Replace fuel tax with VMT tax Replace fuel tax with VMT tax 
systemsystem

•• Tolling and other direct pricing Tolling and other direct pricing 
applicationsapplications

•• VII and other ITS applicationsVII and other ITS applications



Many ChallengesMany Challenges

•• Perceived overwhelming technical complexityPerceived overwhelming technical complexity

•• Privacy issuesPrivacy issues

•• Enforcement and securityEnforcement and security

•• Perceived high cost of deployment and operationsPerceived high cost of deployment and operations
�� As compared with gas taxAs compared with gas tax

•• Payment and collection issuesPayment and collection issues

•• Revenue distribution issuesRevenue distribution issues

•• Equity issuesEquity issues



A Key Part of the Solution:A Key Part of the Solution:
National Travel CardNational Travel Card
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StateState--Level VMT FeeLevel VMT Fee
Distribution NetworksDistribution Networks
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Typical JurisdictionalTypical Jurisdictional
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Typical Jurisdictional Pricing Levels Typical Jurisdictional Pricing Levels --
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Hypothetical Illustration,Hypothetical Illustration,

VMT Charging LevelsVMT Charging Levels
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Total Per Mile Change/Mile $0.030 $0.040 $0.045 $0.545



•• Hypothetical 50Hypothetical 50--mile trip (all Illinois)mile trip (all Illinois)
�� 20 miles outside Northeast Region20 miles outside Northeast Region

�� 30 miles inside Northeast Region30 miles inside Northeast Region

�� 16 miles inside Chicago16 miles inside Chicago

�� 5 miles inside Congestion Zone5 miles inside Congestion Zone

•• Charges and DistributionCharges and Distribution
•• Federal  (50@ $0.010)= $0.50Federal  (50@ $0.010)= $0.50
�� State (50 @ $0.020) = $1.00State (50 @ $0.020) = $1.00

�� Northeast Region (30 @ $0.010) = $0.75Northeast Region (30 @ $0.010) = $0.75

�� Chicago (16 @ $0.005) = $0.08Chicago (16 @ $0.005) = $0.08

�� Congestion Zone (5 @ $0.500) = $2.50Congestion Zone (5 @ $0.500) = $2.50

�� Total trip charge = $4.83Total trip charge = $4.83

Illustrative Revenue and DistributionIllustrative Revenue and Distribution



Other Direct Pricing FunctionsOther Direct Pricing Functions

�� Toll FacilitiesToll Facilities

�� HOT / Managed LanesHOT / Managed Lanes

�� Cordon PricingCordon Pricing

�� Parking SystemsParking Systems

�� Transit Payments (Direct card)Transit Payments (Direct card)

�� Taxis (Direct Card)Taxis (Direct Card)

�� Toll Operators and other 3Toll Operators and other 3rdrd party service providersparty service providers
simply simply ““tap intotap into”” the national systemthe national system
�� Greatly reduces the cost of collectionGreatly reduces the cost of collection

�� Greatly increases ease of pricing deploymentGreatly increases ease of pricing deployment
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Roadside Infrastructure Provided byRoadside Infrastructure Provided by
Toll Operations or Service ProvidersToll Operations or Service Providers



In Vehicle ITS ServicesIn Vehicle ITS Services

•• VehicleVehicle--Infrastructure Interface (VII)Infrastructure Interface (VII)

•• Dynamic Route GuidanceDynamic Route Guidance

•• Access and Security ControlAccess and Security Control

•• Provided by 3Provided by 3rdrd partiesparties

�� Charges for services collected through systemCharges for services collected through system



Potential VII and Other ITS ServicesPotential VII and Other ITS Services
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National Network ConceptNational Network Concept
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Revenue Transfer to Federal,Revenue Transfer to Federal,
States and Service ProvidersStates and Service Providers
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National Travel Account ManagementNational Travel Account Management

National

Clearinghouse
Account

Data Base

Credit

Card

EFT

Direct Billing
(Commercial

Accounts)



Transit
Centers

Retail
Centers

Parking
Facilities

K
io

s
k
s

•• CashCash

•• Credit CardCredit Card

•• DebitDebit

ACCEPT

Stored Balance Replenishment OptionsStored Balance Replenishment Options

Bank
ATM’s

DMV’s

Regional
Service
Centers

Major
Employers

Retail
Partners

Stored
Balance
Network



Rough (very rough) Costs??Rough (very rough) Costs??

•• Probably $150 Probably $150 -- $250 per vehicle$250 per vehicle

�� About About 1%1% of vehicle costof vehicle cost

�� About About 2%2% of revenue collected over life of deviceof revenue collected over life of device

•• Initial Cost to equip national fleetInitial Cost to equip national fleet

�� About $50About $50--$70 billion$70 billion

�� Initial cost is only Initial cost is only 2020--25%25% of the $300 billion neededof the $300 billion needed
annuallyannually for transportationfor transportation

�� System could replace virtually every form of transportation reveSystem could replace virtually every form of transportation revenue nownue now
collectedcollected

�� Only OBUOnly OBU’’s and Clearinghouse Structure Financed throughs and Clearinghouse Structure Financed through
National SystemNational System

�� All roadside and other local system equipment cost paid by 3All roadside and other local system equipment cost paid by 3rdrd party usersparty users
““tapping intotapping into”” the national systemthe national system

•• Future net annual costs aboutFuture net annual costs about
$15$15--$25 billion per year$25 billion per year

�� About About 55--10%10% of annual revenue collectedof annual revenue collected

�� Major part of operating cost offset by third partyMajor part of operating cost offset by third party
service providers service providers ““tapping intotapping into”” systemsystem



In SummaryIn Summary……

•• A national pricing system is needed to provide aA national pricing system is needed to provide a
sustainable foundation for transportation financesustainable foundation for transportation finance
in the futurein the future

�� A system based on user fees and charges A system based on user fees and charges per mile per mile instead ofinstead of
per gallonper gallon

�� A system designed to provide a single device means ofA system designed to provide a single device means of
electronically paying electronically paying all forms of transportation feesall forms of transportation fees and chargesand charges

�� A system which will A system which will link road use with paymentlink road use with payment to enable better to enable better 
management of demand through variable pricingmanagement of demand through variable pricing

�� A system that will be seamlessly A system that will be seamlessly intermodalintermodal

�� A system which will preserve privacy and allow forA system which will preserve privacy and allow for
anonymous operations for those whose choose itanonymous operations for those whose choose it



•• A pricing system framework designed to provide DSRCA pricing system framework designed to provide DSRC

access to 3access to 3rdrd party service providers and facility operatorsparty service providers and facility operators

�� Toll and parking operators simply Toll and parking operators simply ““tap intotap into”” the systemthe system

�� VII and other ITS services provided VII and other ITS services provided ““on demandon demand”” –– paid thru paid thru 

systemsystem

•• A pricing system for which a large part of the operating cost caA pricing system for which a large part of the operating cost cann

be paid by fees from 3be paid by fees from 3rdrd party users who will find it very costparty users who will find it very cost

effective to tap into the systemeffective to tap into the system

�� Toll facilitiesToll facilities

�� Parking facilitiesParking facilities

�� Transit systemsTransit systems

�� ITS providersITS providers

�� Access control systemsAccess control systems

In SummaryIn Summary……



•• It will be a big investmentIt will be a big investment
……and certainly more complex and costly than the gas taxand certainly more complex and costly than the gas tax

•• But it will provide a sustainable future forBut it will provide a sustainable future for
transportation financetransportation finance

•• Technology is essentially Technology is essentially here todayhere today

•• All it will take is the political vision (and courage)All it will take is the political vision (and courage)
to decide to do itto decide to do it

……to start the long process of planning, design, consensusto start the long process of planning, design, consensus
building, education and deploymentbuilding, education and deployment

•• The time to start is NOW!The time to start is NOW!

In SummaryIn Summary……


